## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

#### Chapter 130

AN ACT to Authorize the Municipalities of Corinna and Newport to Form a School Administrative District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the school committees of the municipalities of Corinna and Newport have filed applications with the Maine School District Commission for the formation of a School Administrative District; and

Whereas, the municipalities have conducted a thorough study of the school conditions in the area; and

Whereas, there is vital need for safe and adequate school facilities in the municipalities; and

Whereas, the school programs of the area could be improved and more efficiently and economically operated; and

Whereas, the Maine School District Commission cannot approve the formation of this proposed district under the criteria set out in the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, section 111-E; and

Whereas, section 111-D provides that the Legislature may establish such School Administrative Districts; and

Whereas, the Maine School District Commission recommends that the municipalities of Corinna and Newport be authorized to establish a School Administrative District; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

School Administrative District for Corinna and Newport authorized. The municipalities of Corinna and Newport are exempted from the limitations provided in the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, section 111-E, as amended, and the Maine School District Commission is authorized to proceed pursuant to sections 111-F to 111-U-1 of said chapter 41, to take the necessary action to allow the municipalities of Corinna and Newport to form a School Administrative District; provided that any district formed shall agree to extend a contract offer for high school privileges to any school district composed of the Towns of Detroit, Etna, Plymouth and Stetson, and to any or all of said towns.

Nothing contained in this act shall be construed to limit the number of times that the above-named municipalities may make application to the Maine School District Commission, nor shall the authority heretofore granted to the Maine

1104

CHAP. 132

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

School District Commission under this act be limited to any specified number of times for the commission to authorize the above-named municipalities to act on the formation of a School Administrative District.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 12, 1963

#### Chapter 131

AN ACT Relating to Fees of Tax Collector of Town of Dedham in Collecting Lucerne-in-Maine Village Corporation Taxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1927, c. 43, § 11, amended. The last sentence of section 11 of chapter 43 of the private and special laws of 1927 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'The collector of the Town of Dedham shall be entitled to receive, for the collection of village taxes, an amount to be determined by the voters of Lucerne-in-Maine Village Corporation at the annual village meeting in February, which amount shall be deducted from and paid out of the tax collected under this section.'

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 132

AN ACT Relating to Lapsing of Funds Appropriated to Construct a Fishway at Aroostook Falls.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1957, c. 171, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 171 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended, as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Application. The state funds appropriated by this act shall become available only when the county funds provided by this act are available. The state funds apprepriated shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this act have been accomplished. The state funds appropriated by this act shall lapse and be credited to the funds of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game.

The funds appropriated by the County of Aroostook for the purposes of this act shall lapse and be returned to the County of Aroostook to be applied against the county taxes for Aroostook County for the year 1965 in the amount of \$7,500 and for the year 1966 in the amount of \$7,500.